Therefore, it is held that the plaintiff shall be entitled for damages/mesne profits 
from the defendant No. 1 at the rate of Rs. 30,000/- per month from August, 2002 up 
to September, 2007 (sixty two months) when the possession of the premises was 
given to the plaintiff. Therefore, plaintiff shall be entitled for a sum of Rs. 18,60,000/- 
(Eighteen lakhs sixty thousand) from the defendant No. 1 and decree for the

recovery of the said amount is passed in favor of plaintiff and against the defendant
No. 1.

29. By order dated 8th March, 2007 it was held that the house tax liability shall be 
shared by the parties in the proportion they had occupied the premises.